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H 1000 Maine Avenue, SW
Washington onue, SW
Gas Washington, DC 20024

www.washingtongas.com

A WGL Company

cthurston-seignious@washgas.com

October 25, 2022

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Brinda Westbrook-Sedgwick
Commission Secretary
Public Service Commission

of the District of Columbia
1325 “G” Street, N.W., 8™ Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005

Re: Formal Case Nos. 874 and 1167
[Washington Gas — Report on Certified Gas Activities -
PUBLIC]

Dear Ms. Westbrook-Sedgwick:

Pursuant to Public Service Commission of the District of Columbia Order
No. 21128, Washington Gas Light Company hereby submits its public Report on
Certified Gas Activities. A confidential version of this report will be filed under
separate cover.

Sincerely,

wﬂszb%

Cathy Thurston-Seignious
Supervisor, Administrative and
Associate General Counsel

CC: Per Certificate of Service




BEFORE THE
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

IN THE MATTER OF

GAS ACQUISITION STRATEGIES OF
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA NATURAL
GAS, A DIVISION OF WASHINGTON
GAS LIGHT COMPANY

Formal Case No. 874

e — ' — ~ ~ —

IN THE MATTER OF

THE IMPLEMENTATION OF ELECTRIC
AND NATURAL GAS CLIMATE CHANGE
PROPOSALS

Formal Case No. 1167

N N N N N N N

WASHINGTON GAS LIGHT COMPANY’S
REPORT ON CERTIFIED GAS ACTIVITIES

Pursuant to Public Service Commission of the District of Columbia (“Commission”)
Order No. 21128, issued on March 11, 2022, in Docket PGC Audit 2021-01, Washington
Gas Light Company (“Washington Gas” or “Company”) hereby submits its Report on
Certified Gas (“CG”) Activities. Order No. 21128 directed the Company,

to file plans with the Commission, in Formal Case Nos. 874 and 1167, on a
proactive basis, regarding the evolution in its use of certified and renewable
natural gas since these types of gas will play a major part in WGL'’s future
Climate Business Plan and Climate Action Program. WGL should include
in its filings, among other things, when: (1) the Company negotiates and
executes a contract with a [CG] or RNG supplier; and (2) when [CG] or RNG
begins to flow through the system.”’

Washington Gas submits this report in compliance with the Commission’s directives.

1 PGC Audit 2020-01, Order No. 21128 at 26 (March 11, 2022).



The Company has finalized contracting for its initial CG purchases, as described
below. This report represents a revision to the initial contracting terms contained in the
Company’s September 9, 2022 filing on this matter. The gas will flow November 2022-

March 2023.

*Begin Confidential*

*End Confidential*



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned counsel, hereby certify that on this 25th day of October 2022, |
caused copies of the foregoing to be hand-delivered, mailed, postage-prepaid, or
electronically delivered to the following:

Lara Walt, Esquire

Public Service Commission
of the District of Columbia

1325 G Street, NW, 8 Floor

Washington, DC 20005

Iwalt@psc.dc.gov

Sarah Kogel-Smucker, Esquire
Office of the People’s Counsel
for the District of Columbia
1133 - 15t Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
ssmucker@opc-dc.gov

Frann G. Francis, Esquire

Apartment and Office Building
Association of Metro. Washington

1025 Connecticut Ave., NW, Ste. 1005

Washington, DC 20036

ffrancis@aoba-metro.org

Nina Dodge

DC Climate Action
6004 34" Place, NW
Washington, DC 20015
ndodge432@gmail.com

Brian Caldwell, Esquire

Office of the Attorney General
for the District of Columbia

441 4t Street, NW, Suite 600-S

Washington, DC 20001

brian.caldwell@dc.gov

Erin Murphy, Esquire

Environmental Defense Fund

1875 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20009
emurphy@edf.org
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Susan Stevens Miller, Esquire
Earthjustice

1001 G Street, NW, Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20001
smiller@earthjustice.org

Brian R. Greene, Esquire
GreeneHurlocker, PLC

4908 Monument Avenue, Suite 200
Richmond, VA 23230
BGreene@GreeneHurlocker.com

Andrea Harper, Esquire

Potomac Electric Power Company
701 Ninth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20068
ahharper@pepcoholdings.com

Kristi Singleton, Esquire

The U.S. General Services Administration
1800 F Street, NW, #2016

Washington, DC 20405
Kristi.singleton@gsa.gov

Larry Martin

GRID 2.0

1631 Newton Street, NW
Washington, DC 20011
Imartindc@gmail.com

Barbara K. Mitchell, Esquire

Assistant General Counsel

District of Columbia Water and
Sewer Authority

5000 Overlook Avenue, S.W.

Washington, D.C. 20032

Barbara.Mitchell@dcwater.com

O ateny. DWL./L(CS_

CATHY THURSTON-SEIGNIOUS
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